

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ERE1336

**Stainless steel shelving - 1370x360mm - with 4 wire shelves (FEST)**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Stainless Steel Shelving 1370x360mm with 4 Wire Shelves

### 1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Shelving 1370x360mm is designed for efficient storage solutions in various environments, including kitchens, warehouses, and retail settings. This shelving unit features four robust wire shelves, offering versatile storage options that enhance organization and accessibility.

### 2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Ensure that the shelving unit is used according to the specifications. Do not overload the shelves beyond their rated capacity to prevent accidents or injury.
- **Installation Safety:** When installing the shelving, make sure to follow the setup instructions carefully to avoid instability. Use appropriate tools and techniques to ensure safety during installation.
- **Use Safety:** Always load items evenly across the shelves. Keep heavy items on lower shelves for stability. Avoid placing hazardous materials or items susceptible to damage on the shelves.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Regularly inspect the shelving for any damage or wear. Replace any damaged parts immediately to prevent accidents.
- **Environmental Safety:** The product should be disposed of responsibly following local regulations regarding metal waste.

### 3. Product Specifications

- **Product Size:** 1370 x 360 mm
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Number of Shelves:** 4 Wire Shelves
- **Load Capacity:** Specific load needs to be determined based on installation environment and intended use
- **Weight:** [Weight information not provided]

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack all components and ensure that you have all necessary parts.
2. Select a suitable location for the shelving unit, ensuring it is on a level surface.
3. Assemble the shelving by following these steps:
  - Attach the wire shelving units to the metal frame, making sure each shelf is evenly spaced.
  - Secure the shelves in place using the provided clips or fasteners.
  - Ensure each shelf is installed and securely fastened to prevent shifting.
4. Confirm that the shelving unit is sturdy and level before use. Adjust feet if necessary to achieve stability.

### 5. Operation

- Load the shelves evenly to maintain balance. Avoid stacking items high or in a way that could lead to tipping.
- For optimal performance, consider the nature and weight of items being stored, placing heavier items on lower levels.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelving unit regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that might scratch the surface.
- Inspect the shelves periodically for signs of wear or damage. Ensure that all connections are tight and secure.
- If necessary, lubricate any moving parts as per manufacturer specifications.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Shelves Drooping:** Ensure that all clips and fasteners are secure.
- **Rust or Discoloration:** Clean immediately with a stainless-steel cleaner. Avoid harsh chemicals.
- **Unstable Shelving:** Check that the shelving unit is level and that feet are adjusted correctly.

### 8. Disposal

Follow local regulations for the disposal of stainless steel products. Metal waste may often be recycled. Consult your local waste management service for proper disposal methods.

### 9. Contact

For further information, assistance, or complaints, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Stainless Steel Shelving. We hope it serves you well!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahlregale 1370x360mm mit 4 Drahtregalen

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahlregals 1370x360mm mit 4 Drahtregalen. Dieses hochwertige Produkt bietet eine zuverlässige und langlebige Lösung für die Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln und anderen Gegenständen in professionellen Küchen oder Lagerräumen. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung sicherzustellen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Um sicherzustellen, dass Sie das Regal sicher verwenden, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise:

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für die vorgesehenen Zwecke.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche steht.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht – das empfohlene Gewicht sollte nicht überschritten werden.
- Achten Sie darauf, scharfe Gegenstände vorsichtig zu handhaben, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig, um Hygienestandards aufrechtzuerhalten.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: Edelstahlregal 1370x360mm
- Abmessungen: 1370 mm x 360 mm
- Anzahl der Regalböden: 4
- Material: Edelstahl
- Belastbarkeit pro Regal: max. 150 kg
- Gewicht: 30 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entpacken Sie das Regal vorsichtig und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
2. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für das Regal – stellen Sie sicher, dass dieser eben und stabil ist.
3. Montieren Sie die Beine des Regals, indem Sie sie mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben am Hauptgestell anbringen.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
5. Platzieren Sie die Drahtregale auf den vorgesehenen Halterungen in der gewünschten Höhe.
6. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals, bevor Sie damit beginnen, es zu beladen.

## 5. Betrieb

Um das Regal effizient zu nutzen, beladen Sie es gleichmäßig. Lagern Sie schwere Gegenstände auf den unteren Regalen, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten. Halten Sie das Regal frei von überflüssigen Gegenständen, um die Benutzerfreundlichkeit zu maximieren.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Wischen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel ab.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder Scheuermittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und die Stabilität des Regals und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Regal wackelt, überprüfen Sie die Schraubverbindungen und die Stabilität des Bodens.
- Bei übermäßiger Korrosion sollten Sie das Regal umgehend reinigen und in einer trockeneren Umgebung lagern.
- Bei fehlenden Teilen kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundendienst.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Recycling und Abfallentsorgung. Das Metall sollte in einem geeigneten Recyclingzentrum entsorgt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Plankensysteem 1370x360mm met 4 Draadplanken - FEST ERE1336

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt dat u gekozen heeft voor ons RVS Plankensysteem. Dit product is ontworpen voor maximale functionaliteit en duurzaamheid in commerciële keukens en opslagruimtes. Het biedt een betrouwbare oplossing voor het opslaan van uw goederen en apparatuur.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in droge, stevige ruimtes.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van het plankensysteem in omgevingen met hoge luchtvochtigheid of direct contact met water om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de planken gelijkmatig worden belast en niet overbelast worden. Het maximum gewicht per plank is 150 kg.
- Bij gebruik van het product is het belangrijk om scherp of zwaar vallend voorwerpen te vermijden die letsel kunnen veroorzaken.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van kinderen en onbevoegde personen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het plankensysteem op een stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: FEST ERE1336
- Afmetingen: 1370 mm x 360 mm
- Aantal planken: 4 draadplanken
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Maximale belasting per plank: 150 kg
- Totale hoogte: 1800 mm (inclusief poten)
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing (meestal betrekking hebbend op voedseltonen of vloeistoffen)

## 4. Instelling en Installatie

- Plaats het plankensysteem op een vlakke oppervlakte.
- Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn: vier draadplanken, steunpilaren en verbindingstukken.
- Begin met het monteren van de steunpilaren. Plaats de pilaren in de sleuven aan de zijkanten van de eerste plank op de gewenste hoogte.
- Bevestig de tweede plank met de bijbehorende verbindingstukken, zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
- Herhaal deze stap voor de overige planken.
- Zorg ervoor dat het systeem goed stevig staat voordat u deze gaat beladen.

## 5. Bediening

- Plaats alleen items op de planken die binnen de maximale belasting vallen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de planken gelijkmatig zijn beladen om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het stapelen van items die kunnen bewegen of gemakkelijk kunnen vallen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het RVS regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen en agressieve chemicaliën die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de verbindingen en planken regelmatig op slijtage en bevestig deze indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Planken zakken of zijn instabiel.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de planken correct zijn gemonteerd en of ze gelijkmatig zijn beladen.
- Probleem: Roestvorming op het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Zorg voor juiste reiniging en onderhoud. Gebruik een RVS-reiniger.
- Probleem: Geluid bij het laden of lossen van planken.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de planken goed zijn bevestigd en dat er geen losse onderdelen zijn.

## 8. Afvoer

- Dit product bevat geen schadelijke stoffen en kan eenvoudig worden gerecycled.
- Zorg ervoor dat u het product afvoert volgens de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalbeheer en recycling.

## 9. Contact

Voor aanvullende vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

- E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in ons product. We hopen dat het u uitstekend van dienst zal zijn!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería de Acero Inoxidable 1370x360mm con 4 Estantes de Alambre

## 1. Información General

La estantería de acero inoxidable de 1370x360mm con 4 estantes de alambre está diseñada para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficiente y seguro en cocinas profesionales, restaurantes y otros entornos comerciales. Su construcción robusta y duradera la hace ideal para soportar cargas pesadas y resistir la corrosión.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropiado:** Esta estantería está diseñada exclusivamente para uso comercial. No la utilice para fines domésticos o en condiciones no recomendadas.
- **Carga:** No sobrecargue los estantes. La carga máxima por estante es de 120 kg.
- **Estabilidad:** Asegúrese de que la estantería esté instalada en una superficie plana y nivelada.
- **Lesiones:** Evite colocar objetos pesados en la parte superior sin asegurarlos correctamente.
- **Manejo:** Maneje la estantería con cuidado. Utilice guantes prenda de sujeción si es necesario para evitar lesiones.
- **Limpieza:** Desactive cualquier equipo eléctrico antes de limpiar la zona alrededor de la estantería.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1370x360 mm
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Número de estantes:** 4 (de alambre)
- **Capacidad de carga:** 120 kg por estante
- **Diseño:** Superficie lisa y fácil de limpiar

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

- **Herramientas necesarias:** Llave de tubo, destornillador, nivel.
- **Pasos para la instalación:**
  1. Retire toda la estantería de su embalaje y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
  2. Ensamble los estantes en la estructura base comenzando desde la parte inferior y asegurándose de que cada estante esté en su lugar.
  3. Utilice el nivel para asegurarse de que la estantería esté equilibrada.
  4. Fije la estantería a la pared utilizando soportes adecuados para mayor estabilidad, si es necesario.

## 5. Operación

- **Uso diario:** Coloque los artículos en los estantes asegurándose de no exceder la carga máxima.
- **Acceso:** Organice los productos de manera que los más utilizados estén al alcance, y mantenga el área de almacenamiento despejada.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Frecuencia:** Limpie la estantería al menos una vez a la semana.
- **Método:** Utilice un paño húmedo con agua jabonosa o un desinfectante suave. Enjuague con agua limpia y seque con un paño seco.
- **Inspección:** Revise periódicamente el estado de los estantes y la estructura. Reemplace cualquier parte dañada.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Asegúrese de que la estantería esté nivelada y fijada correctamente.
- **Oxidación:** Limpie las manchas de humedad inmediatamente y aplique un protector de acero inoxidable si es necesario.
- **Desgaste de los estantes:** Reemplace los estantes dañados para mantener la seguridad.

## 8. Eliminación

- Cuando ya no necesite la estantería, recicle el acero inoxidable si es posible. Consulte las regulaciones locales para la eliminación adecuada de residuos de metales.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, puede contactarnos en:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Étagère en Acier Inoxydable 1370x360mm avec 4 Étagères en Fil

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère en acier inoxydable 1370x360mm avec 4 étagères en fil. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et efficace dans les environnements professionnels, tels que les cuisines commerciales, les restaurants et les magasins.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser l'étagère.
- Utiliser uniquement pour le rangement d'objets compatibles.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de poids maximale de l'étagère.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface stable et nivelée.
- Éviter tout contact avec des produits chimiques corrosifs qui pourraient endommager le matériau.
- Gardez l'étagère éloignée des sources de chaleur excessives.
- Les enfants doivent être surveillés lorsqu'ils se trouvent à proximité de l'étagère.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1370 x 360 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de rayonnage : Étagères en fil
- Capacité de charge maximale : [insérer la capacité]
- Poids net : [insérer le poids]
- Nombre d'étagères : 4
- Finition : [insérer la finition]

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez soigneusement tous les composants de l'étagère.
2. Identifiez toutes les pièces et vérifiez qu'il ne manque rien.
3. Placez les pieds de l'étagère sur une surface plane.
4. Assemblez les étagères en insérant les supports dans les colonnes.
5. Réglez la hauteur des étagères selon vos besoins.
6. Fixez solidement les étagères en s'assurant qu'elles sont bien en place.
7. Vérifiez la stabilité de l'étagère avant d'y placer des objets.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Placez les articles sur les étagères en respectant la capacité de charge maximale.
- Veillez à répartir le poids de manière uniforme pour éviter tout basculement.
- Pour retirer un objet, faites-le doucement et, si nécessaire, retirez les autres objets autour pour un accès facile.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.
- Pour éviter la rouille, assurez-vous que l'étagère est sèche après le nettoyage.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère présente une instabilité, vérifiez qu'elle est correctement assemblée et nivelée.
- En cas de rouille, nettoyez la zone affectée avec un nettoyeur pour métal et appliquez un produit de protection.
- Pour les pièces manquantes ou défectueuses, contactez le service clientèle.

## 8. Élimination

- Lorsque vous n'avez plus besoin de l'étagère, éliminez-la conformément à la réglementation locale sur les déchets en métal.
- Ne jetez pas l'étagère avec les ordures ménagères.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou support, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffalature in Acciaio Inossidabile 1370x360mm con 4 Ripiani in Filo

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto le scaffalature in acciaio inossidabile GGM Gastro. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e durevole, ideale per ristoranti, cucine commerciali e ambienti di lavoro. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire un utilizzo sicuro e appropriato.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Pericolo di taglio: Maneggiare con cura i ripiani e le parti in acciaio inossidabile per evitare tagli accidentali.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che lo scaffale sia montato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Sovraccarico: Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 150 kg per ripiano.
- Evitare l'esposizione prolungata a sostanze chimiche aggressive per preservare la qualità della superficie.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi quando si maneggiano parti pesanti o durante l'assemblaggio.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1370 x 360 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Numero di ripiani: 4 ripiani in filo
- Carico massimo per ripiano: 150 kg
- Assemblaggio: Richiesta di un'abilità di assemblaggio minima, tutte le parti incluse.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere tutti i componenti dalla confezione e controllare che siano presenti tutte le parti.
- Posizionare i quattro supporti verticali in piedi.
- Inserire i ripiani in filo nei supporti a una distanza desiderata, assicurandosi che siano ben bloccati.
- Verificare che lo scaffale sia stabile e regolare l'altezza dei ripiani a seconda delle necessità.
- Controllare che lo scaffale sia livellato su una superficie piana.

## 5. Operazione

- Utilizzare lo scaffale per immagazzinare prodotti alimentari e attrezzature, rispettando il carico massimo per ripiano.
- Assicurarsi che il peso sia distribuito uniformemente su ciascun ripiano per evitare instabilità.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il sistema con oggetti pesanti o voluminosi sulla parte superiore.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie dello scaffale con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Non utilizzare materiali abrasivi o spugne ruvide per evitare di graffiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Ispezionare periodicamente lo scaffale per assicurarsi che non ci siano danni o usura.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Lo scaffale sembra instabile.

Soluzione: Verificare che sia montato correttamente su una superficie piana e che i ripiani siano ben fissati.

- Problema: Ruggine sulla superficie.

Soluzione: Pulire la zona interessata con un detergente specifico per acciaio inossidabile e controllare per eventuali esposizioni a sostanze chimiche aggressive.

## 8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali per il riciclaggio dell'acciaio inossidabile. Non gettare il prodotto nell'indifferenziata.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriore assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania